

**MAZAYA QATAR REAL ESTATE  
DEVELOPMENT Q.S.C  
DOHA - QATAR**

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED  
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED  
JUNE 30, 2013 TOGETHER WITH  
INDEPENDENT  
AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT**

**MAZAYA QATAR REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT Q.S.C**

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2013**

---

<b>INDEX</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Independent auditor's review report	--
Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position	1
Interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income	2
Interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in shareholders' equity	3
Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows	4
Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements	5 - 9

**QR. 99 - 8**

## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT**

**To the Board of Directors  
Mazaya Qatar Real Estate Development Q.S.C.  
Doha - Qatar**

### ***Introduction***

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial position of Mazaya Qatar Real Estate Development (Q.S.C) (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the "Group") as of June 30, 2013, and the related interim condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six month period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. 34 "Interim Financial Reporting"- (IAS 34). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

### ***Scope of Review***

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410: "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

### ***Conclusion***

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. (34), "Interim Financial Reporting".

## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT (CONTINUED)**

### **Emphasis of matter**

We draw attention to note 4 of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements concerning the recoverability of the Wakala investment. During 2009, the Company invested an amount of QR. 65 million as a Wakala Investment with a GCC investment company. Due to financial problems, the investment company did not settle the investment on the maturity date. In 2011, the Company obtained a court ruling in its favor, whereby the outstanding Wakala amount, along with related profit, will be settled during the period from 2013 to 2017. As such, the Company expects no loss on the amount and therefore has not taken any impairment provision.

**For Deloitte & Touche**

**Doha - Qatar**  
....., 2013

**Midhat Salha**  
**License No. 257**

**MAZAYA QATAR REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT Q.S.C**

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

AS OF JUNE 30, 2013

	Notes	June 30, 2013 (Reviewed) QR.	December 31, 2012 (Audited) QR.
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash and Islamic bank balances	3	13,433,937	193,729,882
Accounts receivable		6,654,164	12,145,833
Prepayments and other debit balances	5	73,981,745	48,984,360
Due from a related party	6	--	2,810,933
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>94,069,846</b>	<b>257,671,008</b>
<b>Non-Current Assets</b>			
Available for sale investment	7	21,000,000	21,000,000
Wakala investments	4	65,000,000	65,000,000
Property and equipment		634,070	737,166
Projects in progress	8	227,177,582	127,813,286
Investment properties	9	771,160,274	765,028,214
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>1,084,971,926</b>	<b>979,578,666</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>1,179,041,772</b>	<b>1,237,249,674</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Islamic financing		35,000,000	60,000,000
Accounts payable		23,390,163	14,337,176
Due to a related party	6	1,270,167	--
Accrued expenses and other credit balances		27,854,978	21,938,931
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>87,515,308</b>	<b>96,276,107</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Employees' end of service benefits		1,993,948	1,789,898
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>89,509,256</b>	<b>98,066,005</b>
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>			
Share capital	10	1,000,000,000	1,000,000,000
Legal reserve		14,235,086	14,235,086
Retained earnings		75,297,430	124,948,583
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>		<b>1,089,532,516</b>	<b>1,139,183,669</b>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>		<b>1,179,041,772</b>	<b>1,237,249,674</b>

**Rashid F. Al Naimi**  
Chairman

**Hamad A. Al Hedfa**  
Chief Executive Officer

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**MAZAYA QATAR REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT Q.S.C**

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

**FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2013**

	Notes	<b>For the six month period ended June 30,</b>	
		<b>2013</b>	<b>2012</b>
		<b>(Reviewed)</b>	<b>(Reviewed)</b>
		<b>QR.</b>	<b>QR.</b>
Rental income		<b>19,059,998</b>	6,499,998
Operating expenses		<b>(3,677,888)</b>	--
		<b>15,382,110</b>	6,499,998
Profit from deposits with Islamic banks and financial institutions		<b>561,572</b>	4,164,124
Gain from disposal of investment properties		--	1,244,565
Other income		<b>2,345</b>	14,938
General and administrative expenses	11	<b>(9,981,063)</b>	(11,579,438)
Change in fair value of investment properties		<b>6,125,060</b>	8,152,283
Depreciation		<b>(241,177)</b>	(254,749)
Management fees		<b>(1,500,000)</b>	(1,500,000)
<b>Net profit for the period</b>		<b>10,348,847</b>	6,741,721
Other comprehensive income		--	--
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>		<b>10,348,847</b>	6,741,721
Basic and diluted earnings per share		<b>0.103</b>	0.067

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**MAZAYA QATAR REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT Q.S.C**

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

	<b>Capital</b>	<b>Legal</b>	<b>Retained</b>	<b>Total</b>
	<b>QR.</b>	<b>Reserve</b>	<b>Earnings</b>	<b>QR.</b>
	<b>QR.</b>	<b>QR.</b>	<b>QR.</b>	<b>QR.</b>
Balance as at January 1, 2012 (Audited)	1,000,000,000	7,950,152	69,955,413	1,077,905,565
Total comprehensive income for the period	--	--	6,741,721	6,741,721
Balance as of June 30, 2012 (Reviewed)	<u>1,000,000,000</u>	<u>7,950,152</u>	<u>76,697,134</u>	<u>1,084,647,286</u>
Balance as at January 1, 2013 (Audited)	1,000,000,000	14,235,086	124,948,583	1,139,183,669
Total comprehensive income for the period	--	--	10,348,847	10,348,847
Dividends	--	--	(60,000,000)	(60,000,000)
<b>Balance as of June 30, 2013 (Reviewed)</b>	<b><u>1,000,000,000</u></b>	<b><u>14,235,086</u></b>	<b><u>75,297,430</u></b>	<b><u>1,089,532,516</u></b>

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**MAZAYA QATAR REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT Q.S.C**

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**

**FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2013**

	<b>June 30, 2013 (Reviewed) QR.</b>	<b>June 30, 2012 (Reviewed) QR.</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Net profit for the period	<b>10,348,847</b>	6,741,721
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation of property and equipment	<b>241,177</b>	254,749
Change in fair value of investment properties	<b>(6,125,060)</b>	(8,152,283)
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	<b>204,050</b>	882,967
Gain on sale of investment properties	<b>--</b>	(1,244,565)
	<b>4,669,014</b>	(1,517,411)
<i>Working Capital Changes</i>		
Accounts receivable	<b>5,491,669</b>	(1,916,665)
Prepayments and other debit balances	<b>75,002,615</b>	(41,530,157)
Due from a related party	<b>2,810,933</b>	1,040,645
Accounts payable	<b>9,052,987</b>	(6,116,574)
Due to a related party	<b>1,270,167</b>	--
Accruals and other credit balances	<b>5,916,047</b>	(4,380,621)
<b>Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities</b>	<b>104,213,432</b>	(54,420,783)
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Additions to property and equipment	<b>(138,081)</b>	(494,805)
Additions to investment properties	<b>(7,000)</b>	(22,685,413)
Additions to project in progress	<b>(99,364,296)</b>	(37,461,129)
Proceeds from disposal of investment properties	<b>--</b>	1,244,565
Term deposits	<b>--</b>	50,000,000
<b>Cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>(99,509,377)</b>	(9,396,782)
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Dividends	<b>(60,000,000)</b>	--
Proceeds from Islamic financing	<b>35,000,000</b>	--
Repayment of Islamic financing	<b>(60,000,000)</b>	--
<b>Cash used in financing activities</b>	<b>(85,000,000)</b>	--
<b>Net decrease in cash and cash equivalent</b>	<b>(80,295,945)</b>	(63,817,565)
Cash and cash equivalents – beginning of the period	<b>93,729,882</b>	82,060,905
<b>Cash and cash equivalents – end of the period (note 3)</b>	<b>13,433,937</b>	18,243,340

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



# MAZAYA QATAR REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT Q.S.C

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

---

### 1. LEGAL STATUS AND PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

Mazaya Qatar Real Estate Development Q.S.C (the “Company”) is a Qatari Public shareholding Company, incorporated in Qatar on February 12, 2008. The Company is registered under commercial registration number 38173.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the “Group”).

The Group’s principal activity is the establishment of residential compounds and projects for rental purposes, purchase of land and its development for resale. The Company is also involved in the management of residential compounds.

### 2. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2013 have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting under the historical cost convention except for certain financial instruments and investments properties which have been stated at fair value.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2012. In addition, results for the six month period ended June 30, 2013 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending December 31, 2013.

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012 except for the adoption of new and revised standards and interpretations effective as of January 1, 2013.

In the current financial year, the Group has adopted certain new and revised standards and interpretations, mainly including:

IAS 1	Presentation of items of other comprehensive income
IFRS 10	Consolidated Financial Statements
IAS 27	Separate Financial Statements
IFRS 11	Joint arrangements
IAS 28	Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures
IFRS 12	Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities
IFRS 13	Fair Value Measurements

The adoption of these new / revised standards and interpretations did not have any impact on the financial position or financial performance of the Group as of and for the period ended June 30, 2013.

# MAZAYA QATAR REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT Q.S.C

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

### 3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	<b>June 30, 2013 (Reviewed)</b>	December 31, 2012 (Audited)
	<b>QR.</b>	<b>QR.</b>
Cash on hand	52,089	39,950
Call accounts	15,065	66,591,872
Current account	10,366,783	2,098,060
Term deposits	3,000,000	125,000,000
<b>Total cash and Islamic bank balances</b>	<b>13,433,937</b>	<b>193,729,882</b>
Term deposits with original maturity of more than 90 days	--	(100,000,000)
<b>Cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>13,433,937</b>	<b>93,729,882</b>

### 4. WAKALA INVESTMENT

During 2009, the Company entered into a Wakala contract amounting to QR. 65,000,000 with a GCC Investment Company through an intermediary party. Due to financial problems, the GCC Investment Company did not settle the amount with its accrued profit on the maturity date.

In 2011, the Company obtained a court ruling in its favor, whereby the outstanding Wakala amount, along with related profit, will be settled during the period from 2013 to 2017.

### 5. PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER DEBIT BALANCES

	<b>June 30, 2013 (Reviewed)</b>	December 31, 2012 (Audited)
	<b>QR.</b>	<b>QR.</b>
Due from staff	714,611	855,456
Prepaid expenses	2,644,130	1,967,140
Advances paid on projects	70,623,004	45,693,014
Accrued income on bank deposits	--	468,750
<b>Total</b>	<b>73,981,745</b>	<b>48,984,360</b>

### 6. RELATED PARTIES

Related parties represent the directors and key management personnel and companies in which they are principle owners. Transactions with related parties are approved by management of the Group.

	<b>June 30, 2013 (Reviewed)</b>	December 31, 2012 (Audited)
	<b>QR.</b>	<b>QR.</b>
<b>(a) Due from a related party</b>		
Al - Mazaya Holding Company	--	2,810,933

**MAZAYA QATAR REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT Q.S.C**

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

**6. RELATED PARTIES (CONTINUED)**

	<b>June 30, 2013 (Reviewed)</b>	December 31, 2012 (Audited)
	<b>QR.</b>	QR.
<b>(b) Due to a related party</b>		
Al - Mazaya Holding Company	<b>1,270,167</b>	--

	<b>June 30, 2013 (Reviewed)</b>	December 31, 2012 (Audited)
	<b>QR.</b>	QR.
<b>(c) Transactions with related parties</b>		
Management fees	<b>(1,500,000)</b>	(3,000,000)

**7. AVAILABLE FOR SALE INVESTMENTS**

	<b>June 30, 2013 (Reviewed)</b>	December 31, 2012 (Audited)
	<b>QR.</b>	QR.
Nishan Investment and Real Estate Development Company	<b>21,000,000</b>	21,000,000

This is represents unquoted available for sale investment at cost since its fair value cannot be reliably estimated. Management believes that the amount is not impaired.

**8. PROJECTS IN PROGRESS**

Movement of projects in progress is as follows:

	<b>June 30, 2013 (Reviewed)</b>	December 31, 2012 (Audited)
	<b>QR.</b>	QR.
Balance at January 1,	<b>127,813,286</b>	9,335,359
Additions	<b>99,364,296</b>	118,477,927
Balance at June 30 / December 31	<b>227,177,582</b>	127,813,286

# MAZAYA QATAR REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT Q.S.C

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

### 9. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

	<b>June 30, 2013 (Reviewed) QR.</b>	<b>December 31, 2012 (Audited) QR.</b>
At Cost	<b>652,130,934</b>	652,123,934
Cumulative change in fair value	<b>119,029,340</b>	112,904,280
	<b><u>771,160,274</u></b>	<b><u>765,028,214</u></b>

Investment properties include:

- (i) A property leased out under an operating lease agreement to a third party for an annual income computed at QR. 13 million plus 50% of the hotel's gross operating profit.
- (ii) A property leased out under an operating lease agreement to a third party for an annual income computed at QR. 24.7 million.

The movement during the period \ year is as follows:

	<b>2013 (Reviewed) QR.</b>	<b>2012 (Audited) QR.</b>
Balance at the beginning of the period,	<b>765,028,214</b>	655,518,698
Additions	<b>7,000</b>	40,483,286
Change in fair value	<b>6,125,060</b>	69,026,230
Balance at the end of the period,	<b><u>771,160,274</u></b>	<b><u>765,028,214</u></b>

The fair value of the Group's investment properties as of June 30, 2013 has been arrived at on the basis of a valuation carried out by independent appraiser. The valuation was calculated based on reference to market evidence of transaction prices for similar properties and/or discounted cash flow coupled with market and other evidence

### 10. SHARE CAPITAL

	<b>June 30, 2013 (Reviewed) QR.</b>	<b>December 31, 2012 (Audited) QR.</b>
Authorized, issued and fully paid 100 million shares with a par value of QR 10 per share	<b><u>1,000,000,000</u></b>	<b><u>1,000,000,000</u></b>

# MAZAYA QATAR REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT Q.S.C

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

---

### 11. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

	For the six month period ended June 30,	
	2013 (Reviewed)	2012 (Reviewed)
	QR.	QR.
Staff cost	6,760,385	7,182,849
Administrative expenses	1,228,751	2,026,455
Legal and professional charges	494,760	499,360
Rent expenses	640,728	640,728
Marketing expenses	813,149	1,223,181
Bank commission and charges	43,290	6,865
	<u>9,981,063</u>	<u>11,579,438</u>

### 12. FAIR VALUES

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group are not significantly different from their carrying values.

### 13. SEGMENT REPORTING

The Group has only one business segment, that is the investment in and development and operations of real estate properties. Geographically, the Group operates only in the State of Qatar.